केन्द्रीय मुहर विभाग-2

संदर्भ -: केम्वी-2/16:695

10 05 2023

विषय:IS 695:2020 के Amendment no. 2 के अनुपालन के दिशानिर्देश

यह उपरोक्त विषय के संदर्भ में है। सक्षम अधिकारी द्वारा अनुमोदित दिशानिर्देश अनुपालन हेतु संलग्न है। सभी क्षेत्रीय/शाखा कार्यालयों से अनोरोध है की दिशानिर्देशों का तत्काल प्रभाव से अनुपालन सुनिश्चित करें।

> आदित्य दास वैज्ञानिक D

प्रमुख (केमुवी 2)

सभी क्षेत्रीय/शाखा कार्यालय/प्रयोगशालाएँ/PCD/LRMD

CENTRAL MARKS DEPARTMENT-2

OurRef:CMD-2/16:695

10 05 2023

Subject: Guidelines for implementation of Amendment no. 2 to IS 695:2020

This has reference to the subject mentioned above.

The Competent Authority has approved the enclosed Guidelines for implementation.

All ROs/BOs are requested to ensure the implementation of the above Guidelines with immediate effect.

(Aditya Das) Scientist D

Head (CMD-2)

All ROs/BOs/Labs/PCD/LRMD

CENTRAL MARKS DEPARTMENT-2

OurRef:CMD-2/16:695 Date: 10 05 2023

Subject: Guidelines for implementation of Amendment no. 2 to IS 695:2020 – (Acetic Acid — Specification)

- 1. Amendment no. 2 to IS 695:2020 has been published. The amendment shall be implemented with effect from **12 July 2023**.
- All BOs shall inform the Applicants and Licensees under their jurisdiction about implementation of the above amendment within a week of issuance of these guidelines.
- 3. The amendment has been issued only to modify the requirement with respect to the certificate for the thermometer to be used for testing as per test method given in Appendix A (A-3.1.2.2). Whereas earlier it was specified that the thermometer shall bear a certificate from the National Physical Laboratory, New Delhi or any other institution authorized by the Government of India to issue such a certificate, this has been changed through the amendment to state that:

"The thermometer shall bear a valid calibration certificate from any institution authorised to issue calibration certificate traceable to international or national measurement standards."

- 4. There is no change required in the existing product manual/SIT on account of this amendment.
- 5. Licensees and applicants shall be informed about this change through the amendment and advised to confirm compliance at the earliest. Compliance shall be verified during the subsequent factory visit.
- 6. Beyond 12 July 2023 no Licence shall be granted without consideration of the amendment.
- 7. The above guidelines come into force with immediate effect.

Aditya Das Sc. D

Head (CMD-2)
DDG (Certification)

AMENDMENT NO. 2 APRIL 2023 TO IS 695 : 2020 ACETIC ACID — SPECIFICATION

(Fourth Revision)

(Page 5, Annex A, clause A-3.1.2.2) — Substitute following for the existing clause:

'A-3.1.2.2 The thermometer shall bear a valid calibration certificate from any institution authorised to issue calibration certificate traceable to international or national measurement standards.'

Price Group 1

(PCD 09)